
 1 

Report to the Assembly on the Mayor’s  

Draft Consolidated Budget for 2016 – 2017 
 
 

Report to:  London Assembly  
 
Date:  27 January 2016 
 
Report of: Green Party Group 
 
 
Proposed by: Darren Johnson AM 
 
Seconded by:  Jenny Jones AM 
 

PART A: INTRODUCTION & COMMENTARY1 
 

Ten years ago, Londoners began to pay a small charge for a spectacular purpose: to bring the 
Olympic and Paralympic Games to Stratford, and transform the landscape and lives of that part of 
east London. 
 
The impressive and imperfect legacy of these Games is marred by three crises felt by the whole of 
London: a housing crisis in which people are downtrodden and trampled by rapacious investors 
and developers; perilous air pollution that claims 9,500 early deaths a year, made worse by the 
Mayor’s taste for traffic; and rising knife crime, blighting around 3,000 lives each year. 
 
Now, as the Mayor proposes to further withdraw City Hall from the fight, we propose to use our 
shared wealth to tackle these problems head on. We propose to raise council tax by 1.99 per cent 
to raise additional funds for housing investment and to tackle knife crime. 
 
A People’s Housing Precept 
The Mayor has left Stratford with a legacy of wasted opportunities, from the failure to create a 
Community Land Trust in Chobham Manor, and the top-down demolition plans still stumbling 
forwards on the Carpenters Estate. 
 
We cannot hope to create the decent homes and thriving communities Londoners need through 
the same failed housing strategy, led by the interests of big developers and investors. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                 
1
 This report is made up of two Parts, A and B.  The text in Part A does not form part of the formal budget 

amendments, which are set out in Part B. 

 



 2 

We would retain the share of the council tax precept allocated to the Olympic Legacy and create 
a People’s Housing Precept. The extra £51 million raised per annum would allow the creation of a 
£0.9bn fund to unlock opportunities for communities and smaller builders to provide 70,000 new 
and refurbished homes, realising opportunities identified in our recent report, Where can we build 
new homes?2 These would include community-led estate regeneration for communities like the 
Carpenters Estate, building up on top of existing buildings, breaking up larger regeneration 
projects into smaller plots, making better use of small sites, and providing less car parking and so 
more homes. 
 
Ultra Low Emissions for all Inner London 
While the Mayor and Government pass the blame for illegal levels of air pollution, both are 
making it worse. The proposed Silvertown Tunnel threatens more traffic and pollution for roads 
in east London, an area already blighted by City Airport and congested roads. 
 
We would scrap the Silvertown Tunnel project, and reallocate the funds towards cleaning up 
buses that travel in inner London. This would enable TfL to extend the Ultra Low Emission Zone 
to all areas of inner London where the local borough supports this. By 2020, TfL expects there 
will still be 2,204 buses on our roads with engines below the Euro VI standard. This budget would 
provide funds for TfL to speed up its upgrade programme, putting it on track to upgrade all of 
them by 2020 to hybrid diesel engines or better, improving air quality not just in inner east 
London but for communities from Putney to Peckham and Highgate to Hoxton. 
 
A new approach to knife crime 
Far too many young Londoners are killed or wounded by knife attacks, their lives marred by a 
climate of fear. This won’t be lifted while the Government crushes local councils under the heel 
of austerity, driven by an ideology of small government. 
 
We will put £17.1 million of the revenues raised from our council tax proposals towards a new 
approach to tackling this problem. This would pay for extra police officers and staff to visit and 
development relationships with schools, colleges and youth groups, and youth workers in A&E 
departments and walk-in health centres. 
 
The problem of knife crime cannot be solved by the Met Police alone. The remaining money 
would provide a fund for the Met Police to underpin or fund youth groups suffering cuts in 
council funding, to ensure they can maintain effective partnerships to reach and work with young 
people. 
 
City Hall cannot continue to withdraw from London’s major challenges, one council tax 
cut at a time. The Mayor’s proposed cuts will take years to undo. This amendment 
would get City Hall working with Londoners to tackle its housing, air pollution and 
knife crime problems, a willing partner to replace Boris’ withdrawn premiership. 
 
  

                                                 
2 https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/news-darren-johnsons/where-can-we-build-new-homes  

https://www.london.gov.uk/about-us/london-assembly/news-darren-johnsons/where-can-we-build-new-homes


 3 

Financial tables 
 
Greater London Authority 
 

Additional spending (total): + 51,153,670 

People’s Housing Precept: a fund against which the GLA would 
borrow to set-up and capitalise a People’s Housing Company. 

+ 51,153,670 

  

Green council tax requirement  + 51,153,670 

 
 
Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 
 

Additional spending (total): + 17,094,272 

Community-based policing to tackle knife crime. + 17,094,272 

  

Green council tax requirement  + 17,094,272 

 
 
Transport for London 
 

Additional spending (total): + 10,700,000 

Upgrade double decker buses in inner London to Euro VI hybrid 
vehicles, preparing the way for the Ultra Low Emission Zone to cover 
all of inner-London. 

+ 10,700,000 

  

Additional savings (total): - 10,700,000 

Scrap the Silvertown Tunnel project, stopping all preparatory works in 
the financial year. 

- 10,700,000 

  

Green council tax requirement  no change 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 4 

PART B: Proposal to approve, with amendments, the Draft Consolidated Budget for the 

2016-17 financial year for the Greater London Authority and the Functional Bodies. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

FORMAL BUDGET AMENDMENT  

1. The Mayor’s draft consolidated budget (together with the component budgets comprised within 

it) for 2016-17 be amended by the sum(s) shown in column number 3 of the table for each 

constituent body, as set out and in accordance with the attached Schedule.   

(These sums are the calculations under sections 85(4) to (8) of the Greater London Authority Act 

1999 (as amended) (‘The GLA Act’) which give rise to each of the amounts mentioned in 

recommendations 2 and 3 below.) 

2. The calculations referred to in recommendation 1 above, give rise to a component council tax 

requirement for 2016-17 for each constituent body as follows: 

Constituent body Component council tax 

requirement 

Greater London Authority: Mayor of London £94,335,317 

Greater London Authority: London Assembly £2,615,000 

Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime  £583,588,581 

London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority £138,238,000 

Transport for London  £6,000,000 

London Legacy Development Corporation £0 

Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation £0 

 

3. The component council tax requirements shown in recommendation 2 above, give rise to a 

consolidated council tax requirement for the Authority for 2016-17 (shown at Line 99 in the 

attached Schedule) of £824,776,898. 

 

BUDGET RELATED MOTIONS 

3. [WHERE APPLICABLE, INSERT ANY OTHER BUDGET RELATED MOTIONS REQUIRED] 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

___________________________________________________________________________ 



 5 

NOTES: 

 Assembly’s powers of budget amendment 

a. The Mayor is required to set a consolidated and component council tax requirement and it is this 
amount which the Assembly has the power to amend. The council tax requirement equates to the 
amount which will be allocated to the Mayor, the Assembly and for each functional body from the 
Mayor’s council tax precept. These individual functional body requirements are consolidated to form 
the consolidated council tax requirement for the GLA Group.   

 
b. A simple majority of votes cast by Assembly Members is required to approve any amendment to 

recommendations (1) to (3) above concerning the Draft Consolidated Budget; abstentions are not 
counted. 

 
c.  To approve the Draft Consolidated Budget, without amendment, only a simple majority of votes cast 

is required.  Again, abstentions are not counted. 
 
d. Lines 4 (GLA Mayor), 18 (Assembly), 32 (MOPAC), 46 (LFEPA), 60 (TfL), 74 (LLDC) and 88 (OPDC) 

within the expenditure estimates are used to allocate any revenue account deficit being met from 
reserves relating to a prior financial year. Under the Mayor’s proposals the GLA (Mayoral) component 
budget (line 4) includes the GLA’s share of the aggregate current forecast net collection fund deficit 
at 31 March 2016 in respect of retained business rates. This is nominally allocated to the GLA in line 
with accounting practice as the precepting authority but in principle the deficit can be attributed to 
any component budget. The forecast net collection fund surplus reported by billing authorities for 
council tax in respect of 2015-16 is treated as an income item (see section e below).  

 
e. The income estimates calculated under section 85 5(a) of the GLA Act are presented in five parts 

within the statutory calculations: 
 

 - Income not in respect of Government grant, retained business rates or council tax precept. This 
includes fare revenues; congestion charging income; the Crossrail Business rate supplement; the 
sums receivable in non domestic rates from London billing authorities required to meet the GLA’s 
fixed tariff payment under rates retention; and all other income not received from central 
government, through the council tax precept or for retained business rates. (line 6 for the Mayor, 
line 20 for the Assembly, line 34 for MOPAC, line 48 for LFEPA , line 62  for TfL, line 76 for the 
LLDC and line 90 for the OPDC); 

 
 - Income in respect of specific and special government grants. This includes those grants which 

are not regarded as general grants and are nominally paid for specific purposes. This includes 
Home Office specific grants for MOPAC including counter-terrorism funding and other grants 
paid for specific purposes to the GLA and the other functional bodies (line 7 for the Mayor, line 
21 for the Assembly, line 35 for MOPAC, line 49 for LFEPA, line 63  for TfL, line 77 for the LLDC 
and line 91 for the OPDC);  

 
- Income in respect of general government grants. In 2016-17 this comprises Revenue Support 
Grant, the general element only of the GLA Transport Grant payable for the purposes of Transport 
for London and for - MOPAC only - core Home Office police, NICC grant, council tax legacy 
support and principal police formula grant (line 8 for the Mayor, line 22 for the Assembly, line 36 
for MOPAC, line 50 for LFEPA, line 64 for TfL, line 78 for the LLDC and line 92 for OPDC). The 
Home Office policing and principal police formula grant reported within line 36 – this being the 
total sum excluding the £27.1 million provided via revenue support grant for prior year council tax 
freeze grants - can only be applied to the MOPAC component budget and the general transport 
grant figure on line 64 for TfL can only be applied for its purposes; 

  



 6 

 
- Income in respect of retained business rates including estimated related section 31 grant income 
payable by the Secretary of State under the Local Government Act 2003 (line 9 for the Mayor, 
line 23 for the Assembly, line 37 for MOPAC, line 51 for LFEPA, line 65 for TfL, line 79 for the 
LLDC and line 93 for OPDC). This excludes the sum receivable in non domestic rates required to 
meet the fixed tariff and estimated levy on growth estimated as payable to central government 
which is treated as general income as above; and 
 
- The GLA’s estimated share of any aggregate forecast net collection fund surplus at 31 March 
2016 reported by the 33 London billing authorities in respect of either council tax and/or 
retained business rates. This is nominally allocated to the GLA in line with accounting practice but 
in principle the surplus can be attributed to any component budget. For the draft budget this 
figure reflects the GLA forecast share of the forecast net collection fund surplus for 2015-16 in 
respect of council tax only as the retained business rates forecast is reported on line 4 as it is 
forecast to be a deficit (line 10 for the Mayor, line 24 for the Assembly, line 38 for MOPAC, line 
52 for LFEPA, line 66 for TfL, and line 80 for the LLDC). This figure will be updated in the final 
draft budget to reflect the actual forecasts supplied by billing authorities by the end of January 
2016. 

  
f. A subtotal for income items before the use of reserves (line 11 for the Mayor, line 25 for the 

Assembly, line 39 for MOPAC, line 53 for LFEPA, line 67 for TfL, line 81 for the LLDC and line 95 for 
the OPDC) is included in the proforma and must also be amended to reflect the sum of any 
amendments made to the income items listed in paragraph d above.  

 
g. The proposed use of reserves to meet expenditure is recorded in lines 12 (Mayor), 26 (Assembly), 40 

(MOPAC), 54 (LFEPA), 68 (TfL), 82 (LLDC) and 96 (OPDC). The overall income total including the 
use of reserves and the sum of the income items from paragraph e is recorded in lines 13 (Mayor), 27 
(Assembly), 41 (MOPAC), 55 (LFEPA), 69 (TfL), 83 (LLDC) and 97 (OPDC) – and again this must also 
be amended to reflect the sum of any amendments made to the income items described in paragraphs 
d and e above.  

 
 Council tax base and GLA Share of Billing Authority Collection Fund Surpluses or Deficits 
h. The council tax requirements are calculated using the 2016-17 approved council taxbases for the 33 

London billing authorities uprated 1 per cent – 2,745,768.64 Band D equivalent properties for non 
police services and 2,739,466.65 for police services (i.e. excluding the taxbase for the City of 
London). The Mayor’s final draft budget will incorporate the effect of the approved billing authority 
council taxbases and the GLA’s forecast share of retained business rates income for 2016-17 
alongside the forecast collection fund surpluses or deficits in respect of retained business rates and 
council tax for 2015-16 which are recoverable in 2016-17 through an adjustment to the instalments 
payable to the GLA by billing authorities. 

 
 Compliance with Council Tax “Excessiveness Principles” Set by the Secretary of State 
i. A Band D council tax for non police services in the City of London (the unadjusted basic amount of 

council tax applying in the City) which exceeds £87.84 and/ or a total council tax elsewhere (the 
adjusted basic amount applying in the 32 London boroughs) which exceeds £300.87 would be 
regarded as “excessive” under the principles announced by the Secretary of State and approved by 
the House of Commons.  This is because a higher Band D amount in either case will result in an 
increase at or above the 2% threshold set by the Secretary of State, in which case the increase is 
regarded “excessive,” thereby triggering (in either or both cases as applicable) the requirement to 
hold a council tax referendum of local government electors across the whole of Greater London. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 7 

j. Assembly Groups should therefore seek advice should they wish to propose amendments which have 
the effect of increasing the precept compared to the figures proposed by the Mayor of £69.21 (the 
unadjusted amount of council tax in the City) and £276.00 (the adjusted amount in the 32 boroughs) 
as it is possible that the amendment could breach the excessiveness principles depending on the 
apportionment of any additional council tax precept income raised between police and non police 
services.  

 
k. If an amendment resulting in an “excessive” council tax is passed at the 22 February meeting at which 

the final draft budget is  to be considered, the Assembly will also be required to approve an 
alternative default or ‘substitute’ budget that is compliant with the excessiveness principles and which 
would become the budget should any resulting referendum not be passed – in effect one consistent 
with an unadjusted council tax of £87.84 (in the area of the Common Council of the City of London) 
and/or an adjusted council tax of £300.87 (in the 32 London Boroughs) depending on which (or 
both) is/are “excessive”.  Part 3 of the Mayor’s final draft budget provides advice to Assembly 
members on Council tax referendum issues. 

 
 



 8 

SCHEDULE 
Part 1: Greater London Authority: Mayor of London (“Mayor”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s 
Proposal 

Budget  
amendment 

Description 

1 £619,260,000 £670,413,670 estimated expenditure of the Mayor for the year calculated in 
accordance with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

2 £2,800,000 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for the Mayor under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

3 £0 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future expenditure 
of the Mayor under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

4 £72,493,489 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit of the 
Mayor under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act reflecting the 
collection fund deficit for retained business rates  

5 £694,553,489 £745,707,159 aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) of 
the GLA Act for the Mayor (lines (1) + (2) + (3) + (4) above) 

6 -£506,225,613 -£ estimate of the Mayor’s income not in respect of Government 
grant, retained business rates or council tax precept calculated 
in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

7 -£4,600,000 -£ estimate of the Mayor’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

8 -£9,961,097 -£ estimate of the Mayor’s income in respect of general 
government grants (revenue support grant) calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

9 -£95,845,132 -£ estimate of the Mayor’s income in respect of retained business 
rates  including related section 31 grant income calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

10 -£5,600,000 -£ estimate of the Mayor’s share of any net council tax collection 
fund surplus for the 33 London billing authorities calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

11 -£622,231,842 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5)(a) of the GLA Act (lines (6) + (7) + (8) + (9) + (10)) 

12 -£29,140,000 -£ estimate of Mayor’s reserves to be used in meeting amounts in 
line 5 above under s85(5)(b) of the GLA Act 

13 -£651,371,842 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5) of the GLA Act for the Mayor (lines (11) + (12) above) 

14 £43,181,647 £94,335,317 
 

the component council tax requirement for the Mayor (being 
the amount by which the aggregate at (5) above exceeds the 
aggregate at (13) above calculated in accordance with section 
85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for the Mayor for 2016-17 (line 14 col 3) is 
£94,335,317



 9 

Part 2: Greater London Authority: London Assembly (“Assembly”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
proposal 

Budget 
amendment 

Description 

15 £7,646,000 £ estimated expenditure of the Assembly  for the year calculated 
in accordance with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

16 £0 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for the Assembly under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

17 £0 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future expenditure 
of the Assembly under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

18 £0 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit of the 
Assembly under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act 

19 £7,646,000 £ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) of 
the GLA Act for the Assembly (lines (15) + (16) + (17) + (18) 
above) 

20 -£400,000 -£ estimate of the Assembly’s income not in respect of 
Government grant, retained business rates or council tax 
precept calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act  

21 £0 -£ estimate of the Assembly’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

22 -£2,531,000 -£ estimate of the Assembly’s income in respect of general 
government grants (revenue support grant) calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

23 -£2,100,000 -£ estimate of the Assembly’s income in respect of retained 
business rates including related section 31 grant income 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act  

24  -£ estimate of the Assembly’s share of any net council tax 
collection fund surplus for the 33 London billing authorities 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

25 -£5,031,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5)(a) of the GLA Act (line (20) + (21) + (22) + (23)+ (24)) 

26 £0 -£ estimate of Assembly’s reserves to be used in meeting amounts 
in lines 19 above under s85(5)(b) of the GLA Act 

27 -£5,031,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5) of the GLA Act for the Assembly (lines (25) + (26) 
above) 

28 £2,615,000 £ the component council tax requirement for the Assembly 
(being the amount by which the aggregate at (19) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (27) above calculated in accordance 
with section 85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for the Assembly for 2016-17 (line 28 col 3) is 
£2,615,000:  



 10 

Part 3: Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime (“MOPAC”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
proposal 

Budget 
amendment 

Description 

29 £3,252,790,309 £3,269,884,581 estimated expenditure of the MOPAC calculated in accordance 
with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

30 £0 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for the MOPAC under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

31 £0 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future expenditure 
of the MOPAC under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

32 £0 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit of the 
MOPAC under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act 

33 £3,252,790,309 £3,269,884,581 
 

aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) of 
the GLA Act for the MOPAC (lines (29) + (30) +(31) + (32) 
above) 

34 -£257,660,000 -£ estimate of the MOPAC’s income not in respect of 
Government grant, retained business rates or council tax 
precept calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

35 -£374,636,000 -£ estimate of the MOPAC’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

36 -£1,931,700,000 -£ estimate of the MOPAC’s income in respect of general 
government grants (revenue support grant, core Home Office 
police grant and principal police formula grant) calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

37 £0 -£ estimate of the MOPAC’s income in respect of retained 
business rates including related section 31 grant income 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

38 £0 -£ estimate of MOPAC’s share of any net council tax collection 
fund surplus for the 33 London billing authorities calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

39 -£2,563,996,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5)(a) of the GLA Act (lines (34) + (35) + (36) + (37) +(38)) 

40 -£122,300,000 -£ estimate of MOPAC’s reserves to be used in meeting amounts 
in line 33 above under s85(5)(b) of the GLA Act 

41 -£2,686,296,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5) of the GLA Act for the MOPAC (lines (39) + (40) above) 

42 £566,494,309 £583,588,581 
 

the component council tax requirement for MOPAC (being the 
amount by which the aggregate at (33) above exceeds the 
aggregate at (41) above calculated in accordance with section 
85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for the MOPAC for 2016-17 (line 42 col 3) is: 
£583,588,581 
  



 11 

Part 4: London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority (“LFEPA”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
Proposal 

Budget 
amendment 

Description 

43 £425,160,000 £ estimated expenditure of LFEPA for the year calculated in 
accordance with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

44 £0 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for LFEPA under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

45 £2,800,000 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future 
expenditure of LFEPA under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

46 £0 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit of 
LFEPA under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act 

47 £427,960,000 £ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) of 
the GLA Act for LFEPA (lines (43) + (44) + (45) + (46) 
above) 

48 -£32,600,000 -£ estimate of LFEPA’s income not in respect of Government 
grant, retained business rates or council tax precept 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

49 -£12,800,000 -£ estimate of LFEPA’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA 
Act 

50 -£128,530,000 -£ estimate of LFEPA’s income in respect of general 
government grants (revenue support grant) calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

51 -£115,659,936 -£ estimate of LFEPA’s income in respect of retained business 
rates including related section 31 grant income calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

52 £0 -£ estimate of LFEPA’s share of any net council tax collection 
fund surplus for the 33 London billing authorities calculated 
in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

53 -£289,589,936 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5)(a) of the GLA Act (lines (48) + (49) + (50) + (51) + 
(52)) 

54 -£132,064 -£ estimate of LFEPA’s reserves to be used in meeting amounts 
in line 47 above under s85(5)(b) of the GLA Act 

55 -£289,722,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5) of the GLA Act for LFEPA (lines (53) + (54) above) 

56 £138,238,000 £ the component council tax requirement for LFEPA (being the 
amount by which the aggregate at (47) above exceeds the 
aggregate at (55) above calculated in accordance with 
section 85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for LFEPA for 2016-17 (line 56 col 3) is: 
£138,238,000 



 12 

Part 5: Transport for London (“TfL”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
proposal 

Budget 
amendment 

Description 

57 £6,964,208,000 £ estimated expenditure of TfL for the year calculated in 
accordance with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

58 £0 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for TfL under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

59 £75,845,000 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future 
expenditure of TfL under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

60 £0 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit of 
TfL under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act 

61 £7,040,053,000 £ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) of 
the GLA Act for the TfL (lines (57) + (58) + (59) + (60) 
above) 

62 -£5,713,954,856 -£ estimate of TfL’s income not in respect of Government 
grant, retained business rates or council tax precept 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

63 -£30,100,000 -£ estimate of TfL’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA 
Act 

64 -£435,700,000 -£ estimate of TfL’s income in respect of general government 
grants (revenue support grant and the GLA Transport 
General Grant) calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of 
the GLA Act 

65 -£854,298,144 -£ estimate of TfL’s income in respect of retained business 
rates including related section 31 grant income calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

66 £0 -£ estimate of TfL’s share of any net council tax collection fund 
surplus for the 33 London billing authorities calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

67 -£7,034,053,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5)(a) of the GLA Act for TfL (lines (62) + (63) + (64) + 
(65) + (66) above) 

68 £0 -£ estimate of TfL’s reserves to be used in meeting amounts in 
line 61 above under s85(5) (b) of the GLA Act 

69 -£7,034,053,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in section 
85(5) of the GLA Act (lines (67) + (68)) 

70 £6,000,000 £6,000,000 the component council tax requirement for TfL (being the 
amount by which the aggregate at (61) above exceeds the 
aggregate at (69) above calculated in accordance with 
section 85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for TfL for 2016-17 (line 70 col 3) is: £6,000,000



 13 

Part 6: London Legacy Development Corporation (“LLDC”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
proposal 

Budget 
amendment 

Description 

71 £40,050,000 £ estimated expenditure of LLDC for the year calculated in 
accordance with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

72 £750,000 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for LLDC under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

73 £0 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future 
expenditure of LLDC under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

74 £0 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit 
of LLDC under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act 

75 £40,800,000 £ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) 
of the GLA Act for LLDC (lines (71) + (72) + (73) + (74) 
above) 

76 -£32,900,000 -£ estimate of LLDC’s income not in respect of Government 
grant, retained business rates or council tax precept 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

77 £0 -£ estimate of LLDC’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the 
GLA Act 

78 £0 -£ estimate of LLDC’s income in respect of general 
government grants (revenue support grant) calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

79 £0 -£ estimate of LLDC’s income in respect of retained 
business rates including related section 31 grant income 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

80 £0 -£ estimate of LLDC’s share of any net council tax  
collection fund surplus for the 33 London billing 
authorities calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of 
the GLA Act 

81 -£32,900,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in 
section 85(5)(a) of the GLA Act (lines (76) + (77) + (78) 
+ (79) + (80)) 

82 -£7,900,000 -£ estimate of LLDC’s reserves to be used in meeting 
amounts in line 75 above under s85(5)(b) of the GLA 
Act 

83 -£40,800,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in 
section 85(5) of the GLA Act for LLDC  (lines (81) + (82) 
above) 

84 £0 £ the component council tax requirement for LLDC (being 
the amount by which the aggregate at (75) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (83) above calculated in 
accordance with section 85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for LLDC for 2016-17 (line 84 col 3) is: £0 
 
  



 14 

Part 7: Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation (“OPDC”) draft component budget  
NOTE: Amendments to the draft component council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in column 3, the 
figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 shall be 
taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
proposal 

Budget 
amendment 

Description 

85 £5,500,000 £ estimated expenditure of OPDC for the year calculated 
in accordance with s85(4)(a) of the GLA Act 

86 £0 £ estimated allowance for contingencies for OPDC under 
s85(4)(b) of the GLA Act 

87 £0 £ estimated reserves to be raised for meeting future 
expenditure of OPDC under s85(4)(c) of the GLA Act 

88 £0 £ estimate of reserves to meet a revenue account deficit 
of OPDC under s85(4)(d) of the GLA Act 

89 £5,500,000 £ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in s85(4) 
of the GLA Act for OPDC (lines (85) + (86) + (87) + (88) 
above) 

90 -£5,500,000 -£ estimate of OPDC’s income not in respect of 
Government grant, retained business rates or council tax 
precept calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the 
GLA Act 

91 £0 -£ estimate of OPDC’s special & specific government grant 
income calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the 
GLA Act 

92 £0 -£ estimate of OPDC’s income in respect of general 
government grants (revenue support grant) calculated in 
accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

93 £0 -£ estimate of OPDC’s income in respect of retained 
business rates including related section 31 grant income 
calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of the GLA Act 

94 £0 -£ estimate of OPDC’s share of any net council tax 
collection fund surplus for the 33 London billing 
authorities calculated in accordance with s85(5)(a) of 
the GLA Act 

95 -£5,500,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in 
section 85(5)(a) of the GLA Act (lines (90) + (91) + (92) 
+ (93) + (94)) 

96 -£0 -£ estimate of OPDC’s reserves to be used in meeting 
amounts in line 89 above under s85(5)(b) of the GLA 
Act 

97 -£5,500,000 -£ aggregate of the amounts for the items set out in 
section 85(5) of the GLA Act for OPDC  (lines (95) + 
(96) above) 

98 £0 £ the component council tax requirement for OPDC (being 
the amount by which the aggregate at (89) above 
exceeds the aggregate at (97) above calculated in 
accordance with section 85(6) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft component council tax requirement for OPDC for 2016-17 (line 98 col 3) is: £0 



 15 

Part 8: The Greater London Authority (“GLA") draft consolidated council tax requirement 
calculations 
 
NOTE: Amendments to the draft consolidated council tax will take effect as follows.  Where a figure is shown in 
column 3, the figure in column 2 is amended to the figure in column 3.  If no figure is shown in column 3, then the 
figure in column 2 shall be taken to apply un-amended.  If “nil” or “£0” is shown in column 3, then the figure in 
column 2 is amended to nil. 

 
1 2 3 4 

Line Mayor’s  
proposal 

Budget  
amendment 

Description 

99 £756,528,956 £824,776,898 the GLA’s consolidated council tax requirement (the 
sum of the amounts in lines (14) + (28) + (42) + (56) + 
(70) + (84) + (98) calculated in accordance with 
section 85(8) of the GLA Act) 

 
The draft consolidated council tax requirement for 2016-17 (line 99 col 3) is: £824,776,898 
 
 
 


